30, 2018
Year ended December

31, 2017

Patient revenues  $ 11,189,124  $ 22,710,675
Contractual adjustments   (7,226,689)   (14,385,990)

Total patient revenue, net   3,962,435   8,324,685

Total revenue   3,962,435   8,324,685

Operating expenses:

Patient expenses   568,660   1,021,622
Salaries and related expenses   2,741,641   4,629,923
Share-based compensation: consulting fees   7,499   18,747
Advertising and marketing   376,113   465,050
General and administrative   1,706,028   1,899,209
Depreciation and amortization   948,745   1,689,700

Total operating expenses   6,348,686   9,724,251

Operating loss   (2,386,251)   (1,399,566)

Other income (expenses):

Interest income   -   2,636
Other income   18,356   -
Interest expense   (70,368)   (93,361)
Loss on disposal of assets   -   (572,361)

Total other income (expenses)   (52,012)   (663,086)

Net loss  $ (2,438,263)  $ (2,062,652)

IMAC Group
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

  Holdings
IMAC

Kentucky   IMAC St. Louis  Total
Revenue  $ 1,378,313  $ 13,258,419  $ 8,073,943  $ 22,710,675
Contractual   (723,688)   (8,298,287)   (5,364,015)   (14,385,990)
Net Revenue   654,625   4,960,132   2,709,928   8,324,685
Operating Expenses   2,860,989   4,209,109   2,654,153   9,724,251
Loss from Operations   (2,206,364)   751,023   55,775   (1,399,566)
Other Income and Expense   (15,074)   (606,846)   (41,166)   (663,086)
Net earnings (loss)  $ (2,221,438)  $ 144,177  $ 14,609  $ (2,062,652)

 47

IMAC Group
Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

  Holdings
IMAC

Kentucky   IMAC St. Louis   Total
Revenue  $ 1,357,396  $ 6,231,482  $ 3,600,246  $ 11,189,124
Contractual adjustments   (713,609)   (4,055,385)   (2,457,695)   (7,226,689)
Net revenue   643,787   2,176,097   1,142,551   3,962,435
Operating expenses   2,713,459   2,127,990   1,507,237   6,348,686
Loss from operations   (2,069,672)   48,107   (364,686)   (2,386,251)
Other income and expense   (28,594)   (4,778)   (18,640)   (52,012)
Net earnings (loss)  $ (2,098,266)  $ 43,329  $ (383,326)  $ (2,438,263)

Revenues-IMAC Group

The following revenue information is related to IMAC Group as referenced in the tables above.

All revenue information in this section gives retrospective effect to the completion of three transactions involving companies operating IMAC

Regeneration Centers and the related issuance of shares of our common stock and/or cash payments in such transactions, which transactions were completed
in June 2018. References to “IMAC Group” represents IMAC Holdings, Inc. on a pro forma basis after completion of the transactions.

Gross revenues for the twelve months ended December 31, 2017 was $22,710,675. Revenue was diversified across three operating segments, IMAC

[…]

consolidated financial statements could be material. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only
and do not purport to indicate the financial condition or results of operations of future periods or the financial condition or results of operations that actually
would have been realized had the transactions been consummated on the dates or for the periods presented.

F-74

The pro forma balance sheet of IMAC Holdings, Inc. reflects the consolidation of Advantage Hand Therapy and Orthopedic Rehabilitation, LLC, assuming
the transaction was effective on June 30, 2018. “IMAC Group” represent s the results of operations of IMAC Holdings, Inc. on an unaudited pro forma basis,
assuming that the business transactions resulting in the consolidation of Integrated Medicine and Chiropractic Regeneration Center PSC, IMAC of St. Louis,
LLC and IMAC Regeneration Management of Nashville, LLC were effective as of January 1, 2017.

IMAC Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
June 30, 2018

  IMAC   Advantage   Pro-Forma   Holdings
  Holdings   Therapy   Adjustments   Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash  $ 212,593  $ 23,419 [a]  $ (22,931)  $ 213,081

Other current assets   1,004,088   239,049   1,243,137
Total current assets   1,216,681   262,468   1,456,218

Property and equipment, net   3,445,790   21,022   3,466,812
Intangible assets   5,771,410   - [a]   742,976   6,514,386

Other non-current assets   488,163   -   488,163
   -
   -   -   -

Total assets  $ 10,922,044  $ 283,490   $ 11,925,579

LIABILITIES AND OWNERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities  $ 11,080,892  $ 52,170 [a]  $ 870,000  $ 12,003,062

Noncurrent liabilities   1,628,681   81,365   1,710,046

Total liabilities   12,709,573   133,535   13,713,108

Owners’ equity

Owners’ equity   (389,190)   149,955 [a]   (149,955)   (389,190)

Non-controlling interest   (1,398,339)   -   (1,398,339)
Total owners’ equity   (1,787,529)   149,955   (1,787,529)

Total liabilities and owners’ equity  $ 10,922,044  $ 283,490   $ 11,925,579

FOOTNOTES

[a] To record the obligation to issue shares of common stock and cash payment in connection with the acquisition of Advantage Therapy. The purchase

price in excess of the net assets acquired has been reflected as an intangible asset.

F-75

IMAC Group
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

  IMAC   IMAC   IMAC   Advantage   Pro-Forma   Group
  Holdings   Kentucky   St. Louis   Therapy   Adjustments  Pro Forma
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Patient revenues  $ 1,947,331  $ 6,231,482  $ 3,600,246  $1,613,115 [vi]  $ (589,935)  $12,802,239
Contractual adjustments   (1,108,775)   (4,055,385)   (2,457,695)   (951,738) [vi]   395,166   (8,178,427)

Total patient revenue, net   838,556   2,176,097   1,142,551   661,377   4,623,812
Management fees   64,000   -   -   - [iii]   (64,000)   -

Total Revenue   902,556   2,176,097   1,142,551   661,377   4,623,812

Operating expenses:

Patient expenses   85,716   376,942   135,155   26,494 [vi]   (29,153)   595,154
Salaries and related expenses   1,035,265   1,086,625   730,359   373,497 [vi]   (110,608)   3,115,138
Share-based compensation: consulting fees   7,499   -   -   -   7,499
Advertising and marketing   178,511   75,257   136,877   12,361 [vi]   (14,532)   388,474
General and administrative   976,832   471,634   382,566   189,943 [iii]   (64,000)   1,895,971

   [vi]   (61,004)
Depreciation and amortization   120,504   117,532   122,280   8,148 [i]   233,850   1,080,722

   [ii]   411,799
   [vi]   (57,220)
   [vii]   123,829

Total operating expenses   2,404,327   2,127,990   1,507,237   610,443   7,082,958

Operating loss   (1,501,771)   48,107   (364,686)   50,934   (2,459,146)

Other income (expenses):

Interest income   5,429   -   -   154 [iii]   (5,429)   154
Other income   18,356   -   -   -   18,356
Interest expense   (56,280)   (4,778)   (18,640)  (3,272) [iii]   5,429   (73,640)

   [vi]   3,901   -
Loss on disposal of assets   -   -   -   -

Total other income (expenses)   (32,495)   (4,778)   (18,640)   (3,118)   (55,130)

Loss before equity in earnings(loss) of non-consolidated
affiliates   (1,534,266)   43,329   (383,326)   47,816   (2,514,276)

Equity in earnings (loss) of non-consolidated affiliate   (105,550)   -   -  - [vi]   105,550   -

[…]

Net earnings (loss)   (1,639,816)   43,329   (383,326)   47,816   (2,514,276)

Net loss attributable to the non-controlling interest   503,200   -   -   - [v]   (503,200)   -

Net loss attributable to the IMAC Holdings Inc.
stockholders   (1,136,616)   43,329   (383,326)   47,816   (2,514,276)

Footnotes

 [i] To record amortization resulting from purchase accounting of IMAC Kentucky
 [ii] To record additional amortization resulting from purchase accounting of IMAC St. Louis
 [iii] To eliminate inter-company income and expense for interest and management fees
 [iv] To eliminate redundancy of equity in earnings of IMAC St. Louis
 [v] To eliminate allocation of net loss to non-controlling interest
 [vi] To eliminate 1 month of IMAC St. Louis which is included IMAC Holdings.
 [vii]To record amortization over three years resulting from purchase accounting of Advanced Therapy

F-76

IMAC Group
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

   2017
   IMAC   IMAC   Advantage   Pro-Forma   Group
  Holdings   Kentucky   St. Louis   Therapy   Adjustments  Pro Forma

Patient revenues  $ 1,378,313  $13,258,419  $ 8,073,943  $ 3,101,537   $ 25,812,212
Contractual adjustments   (723,688)   (8,298,287)   (5,364,015)   (1,829,907)   (16,215,897)

Total patient revenue, net   654,625   4,960,132   2,709,928   1,271,630   9,596,315
Management fees   131,400   -   -   - [iii]   (131,400)   -

Total Revenue   786,025   4,960,132   2,709,928   1,271,630   9,596,315

Operating expenses:

Patient expenses   63,216   648,479   309,927   36,013   1,057,635
Salaries and related expenses   967,627   2,334,770   1,327,526   717,376   5,347,299
Share-based compensation: consulting fees   18,747   -   -   -   18,747
Advertising and marketing   119,867   142,642   202,541   16,191   481,241
General and administrative   465,740   885,273   679,596   356,627 [iii]   (131,400)   2,255,836
Depreciation and amortization   65,895   197,945   134,563   17,930 [i]   467,700   1,955,288

   [ii]   823,597
   [vi]   247,659

Total operating expenses   1,701,092   4,209,109   2,654,153   1,144,137   11,116,046

Operating loss   (915,067)   751,023   55,775   127,493   (1,519,731)

Other income (expenses):

Interest income   14,821   -   2,670   216 [iii]   (14,855)   2,852
Interest expense   (27,151)   (37,229)   (43,836)   (4,929) [iii]   14,855   (98,290)
Loss on disposal of assets   (2,744)   (569,617)   -   -   (572,361)

Total other income (expenses)   (15,074)   (606,846)   (41,166)   (4,713)   (667,799)

Loss before equity in earnings(loss) of non-consolidated
affiliates   (930,141)   144,177   14,609   122,780   (2,187,530)

Equity in earnings (loss) of non-consolidated affiliate   13,609   -   -   - [iv]   (13,609)   -

Net earnings (loss)   (916,532)   144,177   14,609   122,780   (2,187,530)

Net loss attributable to the non-controlling interest   859,351   -   -   - [v]   (859,351)   -

Net loss attributable to the IMAC Holdings Inc.